The historical information has been derived from the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of CGG
included elsewhere in this prospectus. The information set out below should be read in conjunction with �The Veritas
Merger�, �Use of Proceeds� and �Description of Certain Indebtedness�, the unaudited interim consolidated financial
statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus. The unaudited pro forma capitalization has
been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, may not give a true picture of our
capitalization. Other than as described below, there has been no material change in our consolidated capitalization
since September 30, 2006.
   The exchange rate used to translate U.S. dollar amounts to euros (U.S.$1.2660 per �1.00) in the following table is
the rate used by CGG to prepare its financial statements as at September 30, 2006.

As at September 30, 2006

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
CGG Veritas for the
Actual Actual Merger and

September 30, October 31, Pro
Forma the

2006 2006 Consistency Financing As
(IFRS) (U.S. GAAP)Adjustments(1) Transactions Adjusted

(in � millions)
Cash and cash equivalents 169 280 � (148)(2) 301
Bank overdrafts 11 � � � 11
Current portion of financial debt 44 122 (3) (103) 61

Capital lease (current portion) � 1 � � 1
Other financial debt (current
including accrued interest) 44 � � � 44
Veritas convertible notes � 121 (3) (103)(3) 15

Financial debt 387 � � 1,244 1,631
Capital lease 50 � � � 50
Other financial debt (including
accrued interest) 82 � � � 82
Senior facilities � � � 778(4) 778
Senior notes due 2015 255 � � 155(5) 410
Senior notes due 2017 � � � 311(5) 311

Total financial debt (including bank
overdrafts) 442 122 (3) 1,141 1,702
Shareholders� equity 851 592 (5) 968(6) 2,406
Minority interests 24 � � � 24

Edgar Filing: Veritas Investments Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 62

Total shareholders� equity and
minority interests 874 592 (5) 968 2,429
Net debt/(Cash) 273 (157) (3) (1,288) 1,402

Note:
(1) Adjustments to Veritas� consolidated balance sheet as at October 31, 2006 have been made to ensure consistency

of accounting principles with CGG under IFRS. See Notes 2 and 3 to our unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

38

Edgar Filing: Veritas Investments Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

(2) Net effect of pro forma adjustment on cash as described in Note 4.2.5 to our unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

[…]

spent during the fiscal year ended July 31, 2006 and the remainder is expected to be spent during the fiscal year
ending July 31, 2007.
   In September 2006, Veritas entered into an agreement to charter a seismic vessel, currently known as the Viking
Poseidon, which is currently expected to be in service commencing in the second calendar quarter of

108

Edgar Filing: Veritas Investments Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 160

Table of Contents

2007. This vessel will serve as a replacement for the Seisquest vessel, which is under a charter that expires in May of
2007.
   Veritas has also entered into a commitment to purchase $26 million of recording equipment to upgrade a vessel in
its existing fleet. Substantially all of this amount will be spent during the fiscal year ending July 31, 2007.
   Subsequent to July 31, 2006, Veritas renewed its charter agreement to extend the charter expiration related to the
Pacific Sword from October 2006 to October 2009.
Pro Forma Combined
   The following table presents CGGVeritas� contractual obligations on a pro forma basis as at September 30, 2006:

Payments due by period

Less
than After

Pro Forma Combined 1 Year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years 5 Years Total

(in � millions)
Financial debt 47.9 104.8 74.9 334.4 562.0
Additional notes offered hereby due 2015 11.8 23.7 23.7 297.7 386.6

Principal 158.0 158.0
Interest(1) 11.8 23.7 23.7 40.5 99.7

New notes offered hereby due 2017 24.5 49.0 49.0 333.2 422.1
Principal 316.0 316.0
Interest(1) 24.5 49.0 49.0 132.6 255.1

Term loan facility 65.3 128.9 126.6 858.9 1,179.8
Principal 7.9 15.8 15.8 750.4 789.9
Interest(2) 57.4 113.1 110.8 108.5 389.9

Capital leases 13.0 17.8 37.8 0.0 68.6
Operating leases 88.0 115.0 71.2 89.7 363.9

Total Contractual Obligations 250.5 439.2 383.2 1,930.1 3,003.1

Notes:

(1) Assuming that the notes offered hereby were issued on September 30, 2006.

(2) Based on LIBOR plus a margin of 2% for the term loan facility corresponding to a 7.3% interest rate. A change in
LIBOR by 50 basis points would have changed the total interest cost by approximately �4.0 million (approximately
$5.0 million per year).

CGGVeritas Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
   We have not entered into any off-balance sheet arrangements that have or are reasonably likely to have a current
or future material effect on our financial condition, changes in financial condition, revenues or expenses, results of